
ESF Exploratory Workshop, 2006.

Very High Resolution Environmental Modelling (VHREM)

Dates: 22/09/06 to 23/09/06 (Two complete days)

Location: University of Hohenheim, Stuttgart

Version date: 19th September 2006

List of proposed participants:

There are currently 15 funded and 7 possible self-funded from the participant countries.

Confirmed:
Luca Bonaventura, Alan Gadian, Alexander Gohm, Michael Lehning, Martin Ehrendorfer, Mathias Rotach,

Felix Schueller, Stephen Mobbs, Fridrich Obleitner, Andreas Dobler ,Haraldur Olafsson Alan Burns, Davide Ce-
sari, Henning Lowe, Zhengtong Xie

Juergen Steppeler, (Georg Craig), Francoise Faure, Hans-Stafani Bauer, Volker Wulfmeyer, Andreas Behrendt,
(Detlev Majewski), Dubravka Rasol
ESF representative (21 September only) Dr. Inge Jonckheere

Funded (original appplicants for the ESF award) .. confirmed (15)
Self funded .. confirmed (7)
Self funded .. not yet confirmed (2)

Funded participants
Austria ( 4 participants )
Dr. Alexander Gohm
Institute for Meteorology and Geophysics (IMGI)
University of Innsbruck
Innrain 52, 6020 Innsbruck, Austria
alexander.gohm@uibk.ac.at
Tel: +43-512-507-5488 Fax: +43-512-507-2924
keywords: small-scale modelling, efforts at IMGI, Current status, future perspectives
Confirmed.

Felix Scheuller
Dept. Meteorology and Geophysics
University of Innsbruck
Innrain 52 , A-6020 Innsbruck, Austria
Tel: +43 512 507 5457
Fax: +43 512 507 2924
email: Felix.Scheuller@uibk.ac.at
Confirmed.

Dr. Fridrich Obleitner
Institute for Meteorology and Geophysics (IMGI)
University of Innsbruck
Innrain 52, 6020 Innsbruck, Austria
Tel: ++43-512-507-5464 Fax: ++43-(0)512-507-2924
email: friedrich.obleitner@uibk.ac.at
Keywords: local snow / ice energy budget, specific boundary layer effects (roughness, interaction of glacier-,
valley- and synoptic winds)
Confirmed
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Professor Dr. Martin Ehrendorfer
Institute for Meteorology and Geophysics (IMGI)
University of Innsbruck
Innrain 52, A-6020 Innsbruck, Austria
email: martin.ehrendorfer@uibk.ac.at
Tel:: ++43-512-507-5452 Fax: ++43-512-507-2924
keywords: mesoscale predictability, flow sensitivity, dynamics
Confirmed.

Iceland ( 1 participant )
Dr. Haraldur Olafsson
University of Iceland and Icelandic Meteorological office,
Bustadavegur 9
150 Reyljavik
Iceland
Fax: haraldur@vedur.is
Keywords: gravity Waves, mountain enhanced precipation, mountain waves, windstorms
Confirmed

Italy ( 2 participants )
Dr. Luca Bonaventura
MOX-Dipartimento di Matematica,
Politecnico di Milano,
Piazza Leonardo da Vinci 32,
20133 Milano Italia.
Tel. ++39-02-23994600 Fax. ++39-02-23994606
email: bonavent@mate.polimi.it
Keywords: semi-lagrangian methods, semi-implicit methods, finite volume techniques, cut cell approaches, radial
basis function reconstructions
Confirmed.

Dr. Davide Cesari
ARPA-Servizio Idro Meteorologico
RPA-SIM, Viale Silvani 6,
40122 Bologna, Italy
Tel: ++39 051 525926 Fax: ++39 051/6497501
e-mail: dcesari@smr.arpa.emr.it
Keywords: code development, terrain-intersecting system, grid staggering, vertical grid refinement, surface fluxes,
domain decomposition
Confirmed.

Switzerland ( 4 funded participants )
Andreas Dobler
Atmospheric and Climate Science ETH
Winterthurerstr. 190
8057 Zuerich
Tel. +41 1 632 33 72
andreas.dobler@@env.ethz.ch
Keywords: mesoscale modelling, numerical methods, predictability
Confirmed

Dr. Mathias Rotach
Head Research and Development
MeteoSwiss
Kraehbuehlstrasse 58
P.O Box 514
CH-8044 Zurich
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Switzerland
Tel. +41 44 256 9545 or +41 44 256 9111
Fax. +41 44 256 9666
email: mathias.rotach@meteoswiss.ch
Keywords: physical processes, steep terrain, turbulent exchange
Confirmed

Dr. Michael Lehning
Swiss Federal Institute for Snow and Avalanche Research
Fluelastr. 11
CH-7260 Davos Dorf
Switzerland
Tel.: ++ 41 81 417 01 58
email: lehning@slf.ch
Keywords: instantaneous fluxes, average fluxes, LES, subgrid parameterization, equilibrium boundary layer, ter-
rain heterogeneity
Confirmed.

Dr. Henning Lowe
Swiss Federal Institute for Snow and Avalanche Research
Fluelastr. 11
CH-7260 Davos Dorf
Switzerland
Tel.: ++ 41 81 417 01 54
Keywords: Physical processes, numerics and parallel computing
email: loewe@slf.ch
Confirmed

UK (4 participants )
Dr. Alan Gadian
Environment, School of Earth and Environment,
Leeds University, Leeds LS2 9JT. U.K.
Tel: ++44 113 343 7246 Fax: ++44 113 343 6716
email: alan@env.leeds.ac.uk
Keywords: microscale modelling, cloud physics processes, cloud modelling, dispersion, meteorology
Confirmed

Professor Stephen Mobbs
Environment, School of Earth and Environment,
University of Leeds, Leeds LS2 9JT, United Kingdom
Tel: ++44 113 3435158 Fax: ++44 113 3436716
email: stephen@env.leeds.ac.uk
Keywords: rotor streaming, gravity Waves and Wave breaking, observations and modelling of orographic flows
Confirmed

Alan Burns
Alpha Beta Numerics,
10 Ullswater Road.
Preston. PR2 8AT. UK.
adburns@blueyonder.co.uk
phone : +44-1772-792072
Topic: Main experience is in structured and unstructured body-conforming schemes.
Confirmed

Dr.Zhengtong Xie,
Aeronautics and Astronautics,
School of Engineering Sciences,
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University of Southampton,
Highfield,
Southampton,
SO17 1BJ,
UK.
Tel: +44 23-8059-3334
Keywords: CFD modelling of flow over buildings
email: z.xie@soton.ac.uk
Confirmed

Current self funded participants.
Hans-Stefani Bauer
University of Hohenheim,
Institute of Physics and Meteorology (IPM)
Garbenstr. 30
D-70599 Stuttgart
Germany
+49 711 459 2154
email: hsbauer@uni-hohenheim.de
(Confirmed)

Dr. Andreas Behrendt
University of Hohenheim,
Institute of Physics and Meteorology (IPM)
Garbenstr. 30
D-70599 Stuttgart
Germa-hohenheim.de
email: behrendt@uni-hohenheim.de
(Confirmed)

Dr. George Craig
DLR Oberpfaffenhofen
Institut fuer Physik der Atmosphaere
Muenchner Strasse 20
D-82234 Wessling, Germany
email: george.craig@dlr.de
Topic:- Work with LMK, the high-res version of the model, using polarimetric radar to evaluate cloud microphys-
ical schemes.
(Confirmed).

Dr. Gabreilla Ceci
Informatics and Computing Dept.
C.I.R.A. (Italian Aerospace Research Center)
via Maiorise, 81043 Capua (CE), Italy
phone : +39-0823-623289 fax : +39-0823-623126
e-mail: g.ceci@cira.it
web site: www.cira.it
Key words: Numerics, Parallel Computing
(Unable to attend)

Dr. Detlev Majewski
Deutscher Wetterdienst,
Frankfurter Strae 135,
63067 Offenbach
email: detlev.majewski@dwd.de
(Confirmation required.)
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Dr Juergen Steppler
Deutscher Wetterdienst,
Frankfurter Strae 135,
63067 Offenbach
Tel: +49 698 062 2727
email: juergen.steppeler@dwd.de
Keywords: NWP, CFD, Implicit, Fourier
Confirmed

Prof. Volker Wulfmeyer
University of Hohenheim,
Institute of Physics and Meteorology (IPM)
Garbenstr. 30
D-70599 Stuttgart
Germany
email: wulfmeye@uni-hohenheim.de
Confirmed

Francoise Faure,
Swiss Federal Institute for Snow and Avalanche Research
Flueelastr. 11
CH-7260
Davos Dorf
Switzerland
Tel.: ++ 41 81 417 03 69
email: faure@slf.ch
Keywords: ARPS, Downscaling
Confirmed

Dubravka Rasol,
(Meteorolological and hydrological service of Croatia)
p.p.88, Gric 3,
10000 Zagreb,
Croatia
e-mail: dubravka.rasol@cirus.dhz.hr
tel: +385 1 4565666
fax: +385 1 4851901

Mailing list only .. not attending.
Prof. Christoph Schaer
Institute for Atmospheric and Climate Science
ETH Zurich
Universitaetsstr. 16, 8092 Zurich, Switzerland
E-Mail: schaer@env.ethz.ch
Tel: 044 632 8199 (international: +41 44 632 8199)
Fax: 044 632 1311 (international: +41 44 632 1311)
Office: CHN L12.1
http://www.iac.ethz.ch/staff/schaer/

Prof. Marc Parlange
School of Architecture,
Civil and Environmental Engineering,
EPFL CH - 1015 Lausanne.
Tel: +41 21 693 6391
email: marc.parlange@epfl.ch
Keywords: LES SGS numerical code, including turbulence
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(Confirmed)

Dr. Juerg Schmidli
Atmospheric and Climate Science ETH
Winterthurerstr. 190
8057 Zuerich
Tel. +41 1 635 51 99
email: schmidli@env.ethz.ch
Keywords: mesoscale modelling, numerical methods, predictability

Dr Simon Vosper
Met Office,
FitzRoy Road,
Exeter EX1 3PB
Tel: ++44 1392 884584
email: simon.vosper@metoffice.gov.uk
Keywords: orographic Flows. numerical modelling of rotors, gravity Waves

Dr Tom Allen
Met Office,
FitzRoy Road,
Exeter EX1 3PB
Tel: ++44 1392 886566
email: thomas.allen@metoffice.gov.uk
Keywords: numerical methods in fluid dynamics, structured and unstructured grid s

Dr. Georg Mayr
Dept. Meteorology and Geophysics
University of Innsbruck
Innrain 52 , A-6020 Innsbruck, Austria
Tel: +43 512 507 5459 Fax: +43 512 507 2924
email: georg.mayr@uibk.ac.at
Keywords: numerical weather prediction in mountainous terrain, foehn, gravity waves, mesoscale Alpine clima-
tology, boundary layer over complex terrain.

.. not attending.
Dr. Marco Arpagaus
MeteoSwiss,
Kraehbuehlstrasse 58,
8044 Zurich,
Switzerland
email: Marco.Arpagaus@meteoswiss.ch
Keywords: physical processes, steep terrain, turbulent exchange

Dr. Davide Cesari
ARPA-Servizio Idro Meteorologico
RPA-SIM, Viale Silvani 6,
40122 Bologna, Italy
Tel: ++39 051 525926 Fax: ++39 051/6497501
e-mail: dcesari@smr.arpa.emr.it
Keywords: code development, terrain-intersecting system, grid staggering, vertical grid refinement, surface fluxes,
domain decomposition
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